
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-5045

ANSWERED ON-25.03.2021


BIO-GAS PLANTS

5045. DR G. RANJITH REDDY


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

 (a) the details of Bio-gas Plants set up in the country during the last three years and the current year, district and year-wise;

 (b) whether 8,500 Bio-gas Plants are supposed to set up in the State of Telangana;

 (c) if so, the details thereof; and

  (d) the details of said plants that are going to be set up, with a particular reference to Ranga

Reddy district?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and MoS for SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) The district wise details of biogas plants installed in the country during the last three years

( 2017-18  to 2019-20) and current year 2020-21 are given at Annexure-I.


(b) to(d) For the current financial year 2020-21, under the New National Biogas and Organic

Manure Programme ( NNBOMP) of this Ministry, a target of 1000 number of biogas plants has been allocated to the State of Telangana, including for the district of Ranga Reddy.


*****


Annexure-I.

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE PARTS (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 5045 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021 ON “BIO-GAS PLANTS”.

Andhra Pradesh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 1 Anantapur 138 100 252 44

 2 Chittoor 304 330 530 376

 3 Cuddapah 45 60 63 25

 4 East Godavari 189 150 48 84

 5 Guntur 249 90 58 15

 6 Krishna 90 7 23 12

 7 Kurnool 560 140 424 138

 8 Nellore 108 44 129 36

 9 Prakasam 1048 0 114 0

 10 Srikakulam 329 296 831 500

 11 Visakhapatnam 892 407 550 23

 12 Vizianagaram 69 89 85 77

 13 West Godavari 265 68 129 50


Arunachal Pradesh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 1 East Siang 0 18 18 0

 2 West Siang 0 1 29 0

 3 Papumpare 0 5 0 0

 4 Lohit 0 7 2 0

 5 Namsai 0 8 2 0


Assam

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

2020-

21

 1 Cachar 300

 2 Dhubri 287

 3 Digboi 200 0 0 0

 4 Doomdooma 750

 5

Dima Hasao

District 200

 6 Goalpara 300 0 0 4

 7 Golaghat 575

 8 hamren 600


 9 Hailakandi 200

 10 Jorhat 675

 11 Karbi Anglong 500

 12 Karimganj 450 0 60

 13 Kokrajhar 1500 0 0 0

  Lakhimpur 0

  Nagaon 400

  Sibsagar 130 0 0 0

  Sonitpur 40


WEST KARBI

ANGLONG 300


Bihar

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 1 Jahanabad 16 9 0 0

 2 Arwal 12 14 10 0

 3 Patna 1 0 0 0

 4 Begusarai 1 1 0 0

 5 Aurangabad 0 7 4 0

 6 Nalanda 0 0 6 0

 7 Jagdishpur       5

 8 Bihiya 0 0 0 5

 9 Koilwar 0 0 0 5


Chhattisgarh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Bemetara 0 18 0 10

2 Durg  0 18 0 19

3 Kanker  41 12 0 18

4 Bastar 14 9 21 11

5 Bijapur 0 0 1 2

6 Bilaspur 11 52 2 6

7 Bealod  16 19 14 11

8 Dhamtari 183 83 45 120

9 Beejapur 0 0 1 2

10 Dantewara 20 0 0 3

11 Sukma 5 0 0 0

12 Jashpur 40 52 8 51

13 Kabeerdham 0 6 9 0

14 Korba 103 20 22 33

15 Narayanpur 30 0 0 8

16 Raigarh 26 167 4 78


17 Raipur 0 37 0 19

18 Rajnandgaon 15 23 29 62

19 Surguja 2 98 12 59

20 Konda Gaon 60 35 95 29

21 Mungeli 2 45 1 19

22 Balrampor 9 0 26 26

23 Koriya 5 17 30 15

24 Surajpur 182 214 121 125

25 Baloda Bazar 43 109 2 40

26 Mahasamund 30 88 1 94

27 Gariyaband 16 33 5 43

28 Jangir  Champa 3 122 4 44


Goa

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 1 North Goa 4   2 4 7

 2 south goa    9 9 5


Gujarat

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Ahmadabad 0

2 Amreli 71

3 Anand 2

4 Arvalli 137

5 Banas Kantha 15

6 Bharuch 0

7 Bhavnagar 21

8 botad 1

9 chhota udepur 4

10 DANG 10

11 Dohad 5

12 dwarka 3

13 Gandhinagar 0

14 Gir Somnath  69

15 Jamnagar 13

16 Junagadh 4

17 Kachchh 27

18 Kheda 1

19 mahisagar 118

20 Mahesana 9

21 Morbi 0


22 Narmada 0

23 Navsari 144 0 19 0

24 Panch Mahals 49

25 Patan 5

26 Porbandar 12

27 Rajkot 2

28 Sabar Kantha 76

29 Surat 329 0 18 0

30 Surendranagar 0

31 Tapi 27

32 Vadodara 9

33 Valsad 70 0 65 0


Haryana

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

2020-

21

1 Ambala 2 2 3 1

2 Bhiwani 33 25 20 17

3 Charki Dadri 0 0 0 2

4 Faridabad 4 5 3 71

5 Fatehabad 118 230 196 83

6 Gurugram 13 6 7 9

7 Hisar 176 164 155 83

8 Jhajjar 13 12 14 11

9 Jind 34 29 20 12

10 Kaithal 26 9 11 18

11 Karnal 8 3 2 10

12 Kurukshetra 35 20 9 6

13 Mahendragarh

14 Mewat 1 2 11 2

15 narnaul  7 3 6 9

16 Palwal 10 8 1 7

17 Panchkula 3 0 4 6

18 Panipat 25 30 23 5

19 Rewari 10 14 18 16

20 Rohtak 14 3 14 5

21 Sirsa 62 37 76 53

22 Sonipat 20 16 12 24

23 Yamunanagar 10 4 12 0


Himachal Pradesh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 bilaspur  0 7 21 6

2 shimla 0 1 0 1

3 solan 0 12 5 2

4 Unna 0 3 0 0


Jammu& Kashmir

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Jammu  1 0 5 1

2 Katwa 1 0 0 0

3 Samba 1 0 0 0

4 Anantnag 8 0 0 0


Jharkhand

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 1 Plamu 144 0 0 0

 2 Latehar 0 43 30 37


Karnataka

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Belagavi 1654 1680 2105 492

2 Bagalkot 282 130 169 129

3 Ballari 16 15 49 28

4 Bangalore Rural 205 223 205 106

5 Bangalore Urban 27 153 47 25

6 Belgaum

7 Bidar 450 121 36 0

8 Chamarajanagar 13 7 50 0

9 Chikkaballapura 200 260 195 134

10 Chikkamagaluru 41 150 200 39

11 Chitradurga 123 62 80 7

12

Dakshina

Kannada 358 331 300 128

13 Davanagere 84 67 149 20

14 Dharwad 20 20 15 10

15 Gadag 10 50 50 8

16 Hassan 80 851 700 2

17 Haveri 80 150 300 0

18 Hubbali Dharwar

19 Kalaburagi 500 535 400 105


20 Kodagu 21 9 0 0

21 Kolar 150 107 45 25

22 Koppal 13 12 35 2

23 Mandya 60 153 125 3

24 Mysuru 75 114 275 0

25 Ramanagara 61 0 94 13

26 Shimoga 55 64 91 162

27 Tumkur 53 115 137 9

28 Udupi 200 155 290 87

29 Uttara Kannada 200 351 340 25

30 Vijayapura 372 269 294 141

31 Yadgir 20 300 204 50


Kerala

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Alappuzha 28 26 36 21

2 Idukki 54 75 58 30

3 Kannur 77 71 66 35

4 Kasaragod 42 35 33 22

5 Kochi/Ernakulam 53 46 102 52

6 Kollam 79 76 67 30

7 Kottayam 96 118 99 50

8 Kozhikode 72 83 115 60

9 Malappuram 59 56 57 30

10 Palakkad 78 72 62 35

11 Pathanamthitta 45 36 44 43

12 Thiruvananthapuram 97 114 122 80

13 Thrishur 66 49 80 42

14 Wayanad 52 32 41 20


Madhya Pradesh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Agar  Malwa 92 29 64 28

2 Alirajpur 65 4 46 20

3 Anooppur 10 3 5 5

4 Ashoknagar 20 9 40 6

5 Balaghat 956 269 621 599

6 Barwani 85 45 80 21

7 Betul 250 186 155 60

8 Bhind 50 25 38 14

9 Bhopal 30 5 25 5


10 Burhanpur 12 1 8 0

11 Chhatarpur 90 33 75 39

12 Chhindwara 118 93 152 54

13 Damoh 34 10 28 4

14 Datia 24 8 9 4

15 Dewas 100 38 58 17

16 Dhar 200 100 250 125

17 Dindori 10 5 15 1

18 Guna 151 74 60 21

19 Gwalior 79 38 60 13

20 Harda 50 35 44 19

21 Hoshangabad 43 25 44 13

22 Indore 129 46 79 29

23 Jabalpur 39 8 8 2

24 Jhabua 60 40 50 12

25 Katni 55 19 26 3

26 Khandwa 91 32 48 31

27 Khargone 108 39 145 42

28 Mandla 141 42 68 35

29 Mandsaur 185 29 55 31

30 Morena 85 10 83 52

31 Narsinghpur 37 7 23 9

32 Neemuch 62 5 27 7

33 Nibadi 0 0 0 1

34 Panna 26 5 8 3

35 Raisen 60 10 34 22

36 Rajgarh 188 94 148 35

37 Ratlam 118 55 97 30

38 Rewa 27 17 42 25

39 Sagar 102 50 82 15

40 Satna 110 51 80 59

41 Sehore 140 77 67 16

42 Seoni 402 22 110 12

43 Shahdol 58 54 68 39

44 Shajapur 69 11 45 18

45 Shivpuri 100 46 76 56

46 Shoepur Kalan 20 10 28 10

47 Sidhi 70 42 31 18

48 Singaroli 5 17 14 6

49 Tikamgarh 70 11 76 18

50 Ujjain 122 40 92 52

51 Umaria 22 6 6 6

52 Vidisha 60 15 42 9


Maharashtra

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Ahmadnagar 1346 101 730 352

2 Akola 48 35 30 9

3 Amravati 98 50 70 21

4 Aurangabad 295 3 407 221

5 Beed 104 94 100 131

6 Bhandara 104 83 104 50

7 Buldhana 104 120 104 44

8 Chandrapur 252 175 180 76

9 Dhule 65 53 42 20

10 Godchiroli 100 79 64 31

11 Gondia 83 30 80 78

12 Hingoli 104 48 100 76

13 Jalgaon 105 80 100 49

14 Jalna 206 6 115 97

15 Kolhapur 2144 1287 1304 882

16 Latur 155 88 98 114

17 Nagpur 83 60 83 57

18 Nanded 100 100 94 121

19 Nandurbar 80 23 82 25

20 Nashik 181 100 263 154

21 Osmanabad 153 25 200 140

22 Palghar 105 92 122 65

23 Parbhani 308 160 99 40

24 Pune 847 145 653 452

25 Raigad 155 22 150 90

26 Ratnagiri 204 175 197 52

27 Sangli 354 215 342 130

28 Satara 227 95 300 146

29 Sindhudurg 647 77 500 311

30 Solapur 551 82 409 200

31 Thane 35 18 30 22

32 Wardha 213 0 120 90

33 Washim 19 15 12 24

34 Yavatmal 86 50 50 22


Meghalaya

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 South Garo hills 0 0 0 35

2 East Garo Hills  0 0 0 70

3 Ri-bhoi 0 0 0 92

4 West Khasi Hills 0 0 0 46

5 West Jantia Hills 0 0 0 15


 Mizoram

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Aizwal 0 57 28 0

2 Lunglei 0 36 12 0

3 Champhai 0 25 10 0

4 Kolasiv 0 23 10 0

5 Serchhip 0 15 5 0

6 Mamit 0 12 5 0

7 Lawngtlai 0 14 0 0

8 Siaha 0 10 0 0


Odisha

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Anugul 90 4 12 24

2 Balangir 14 0 0 0

3 Baleshwar 18 15 4 4

4 Bargarh 62 0 9 0

5 Bhadrak 8 2 3 2

6 Boudh 8 0 0 0

7 Cuttack 56 9 20 11

8 DEOGARH 50 0 8 0

9 Dhenkanal 78 4 1 2

10 Gajapati 0 0 2 0

11 Ganjam 0 3 0 0

12 Jagatsinghapur 45 28 28 8

13 Jajapur 10 7 3 6

14 Jharsuguda 0 0 0 0

15 Kalahandi 12 0 0 0

16 Kandhamal 0 0 0 0

17 Kendrapara 26 1 8 2

18 Kendujhar 17 1 5 1

19 Khordha 35 3 22 0

20 Koraput 46 0 4 0


21 Malkangiri 0 0 0 0

22 Mayurbhanj 11 0 5 0

23 Nabarangapur 0 0 0 0

24 Nayagarh 18 3 0 0

25 Nuapada 0 0 0 0

26 Puri 63 1 14 0

27 Rayagada 0 0 0 0

28 Sambalpur 16 0 1 2

29 Sundargarh 0 1 1 0

30 sonpur  7 4 3 0


Punjab

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Amritsar 137 29 40 10

2 Barnala 149 145 152 95

3 Bathinda 337 234 191 87

4 Faridkot 64 62 35 12

5 Fatehgarh Sahib 66 35 23 32

6 Fazilka 29 6 5 10

7 Firozpur 53 17 23 12

8 Gurdaspur 114 61 46 13

9 Hoshiarpur 20 7 3 4

10 Jalandhar 40 13 21 12

11 Kapurthala 13 9 8 12

12 Ludhiana 390 133 258 133

13 Mansa 306 254 276 171

14 Moga 244 198 185 112

15 Nawanshahr 4 4 4 10

16 Pathankot 4 3 3 10

17 Patiala 268 165 241 144

18 ropar 36 16 15 11

19 S A S Nagar 23 9 4 2

20 Sangrur 577 360 476 256

21 Shri Muktsar sahib 58 30 30 15

22 Tarn Taran 98 28 80 8


Rajasthan

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Alwar   17 6 49

2 Barmer 0 0 0 8

3 Bikaner 0 0 4 4


4 Dausa 0 120 119 63

5 Jaipur 0 26 33 103

6

Sawai

Madhopur 0 0 1 0

7 Sikar 0 27 73 129

8 Tonk 0 0 1 0

9 Banswara  40 39 17 23

10 Jhalwara  0 18 6 0

11 Jaipur  0 0 1 0


Tamil Nadu

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Ariyalur 2 0 0 0

2 Coimbatore 10 15 7 3

3 Cuddalore 2 0 0 0

4 Dharmapuri 8 5 0 1

5 Dindigul 0 0 5 5

6 Erode 0 2 8 0

7 kallakurachi 0 0 12 12

8 Kancheepuram 6 0 0 0

9 Kanniyakumari 18 8 18 16

10 Karur 20 11 7 6

11 Krishnagiri 3 4 1 1

12 Madurai 8 207 116 0

13 Nagapattinam 3 3 4 0

14 Namakkal 17 6 2 15

15 Perambalur 3 4 1 0

16 Pudukkottai 5 6 0 0

17 Salem 38 23 33 30

18 Sivagangai 14 0 2 0

19 Thanjavur 2 0 20 16

20 The Nilgiris 0 2 0 2

21 Theni 0 0 0 1

22 Thiruvallur 4 12 5 4

23 Thiruvarur 7 10 3 2

24 Tiruchirappalli 8 6 6 5

25 Tirunelveli 0 0 0 1

26 Tiruppur 3 1 3 1

27 Tiruvannamalai 2 3 14 5

28 TUTICORIN 2 0 0 0

29 Vellore 0 0 3 0


30 Viluppuram 0 40 0 8

31 Virudhunagar 20 16 5 1


Uttara Pradesh

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Prayagraj 13   45 38

2 Barabanki   2

3 Bareli   20 20 77

4 Basti 92 57   78

5 Bijnor   9 7

6 Chandauli 2 0 0 0

7 Ghazipur 5 0 0

8 Hardoi 1   2

9 Jalaun     2

10 Jaunpur 5 5 1 0

11 Jhansi     3

12 Kheri 27

13 Meerut 17 2   5

14 Mirzapur 17 8 2 4

15 Moradabad

16 Muzaffarnagar 14 16 9 9

17 Noida

18 Pilibhit   7 82 18

19 Pratapgarh     1

20 Rampur     60

21 Saharanpur       6

22 Shahjahanpur 30 118 284 100

23 Shamli 2 2 2 4

24 Sonbhadra 3 1 6 3

25 Varanasi 15 2 1 3


Uttarakhand

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Almora 22 22 26 22

2 Bageshwar 8 7 15 5

3 Chamoli 8 11 15 9

4 Champawat 7 7 15 5

5 Dehradun 231 266 229 111

6 Haridwar 246 146 206 94

7 Nainital 1495 90 220 109

8 Pauri Garhwal 22 22 35 20


9 Pithoragarh 12 17 24 14

11 Rudraprayag 7 7 12 5

12 Tehri Garhwal 13 13 20 12

13 Udham Singh Nagar 423 161 234 117

14 Uttarkashi 9 10 15 7


West Bengal

Sr No  District  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Bankura 8 5 6 7

2 Birbhom 21 7 21 8

3 Vardhman 10 4 9 17

4 Darjeeling 1 0 0 0

5 Hawrah  22 1 0 1

6 hoogly 0 6 11 11

7 Malda 10 0 0 0

8 Murshidabad 12 9 11 35

9 Midnapur East 6 4 1 2

10 Midnapur West 13 0 1 0

11 Nadiya 14 3 6 2

12 North 24 Pargna 3 3 2 1

13 South 24 Pargna 0 26 26 14

14 Purulia 10 4 2 8

15 Alipur dwar 2 0 0 0

16 Jalpaigudi 0 0 1 0

17 Jhargram 0 0 3 0

